[image: image1.png]u

King County




Metropolitan King County Council

Operating Budget, Fiscal Management 

and Mental Health Committee
	Agenda Item No:
	14
	
	Date:
	November 7, 2007

	Proposed No.:
	2007-0548
	
	Prepared By:
	Rick Bautista


REVISED STAFF REPORT
This ordinance received a “Do Pass” recommendation from committee on November 7, 2007.

SUBJECT:  AN ORDINANCE relating to permit fees charged by the Department of Development and Environmental Services (DDES) for their review of development permit applications.

SUMMARY:

Proposed Ordinance 2007-0548 proposes revisions to Title 27 to 1) reflect current fee levels in code and 2) comply with the decision and recent settlement agreement for the Tiger Mountain versus King County lawsuit:

Codification Of Current Fees (Sections 6 – 29) 

The fees that are currently codified in Title 27 reflect the rates originally approved under Ordinance 14683 on June 16, 2003.  Section 3 of that ordinance (which was codified in KCC 27.02.067 as shown on Attachment 3) called for automatic increases of 5 percent for a specific set of fees, to be effective on January 1st of 2004 and 2005.  Note:  Since the current fees are authorized due to an automatic escalation clause, as opposed to formal legislation, they have not been codified.

Although KCC 27.02.067 provides for upwards to a 10 percent increase above those fees authorized (and subsequently codified) for specific sections in June 2003, the department fees in these section generally reflect an average increase of 4.8 percent since that time.  Again, it should be stated that, except as noted below, the new fees shown in the proposed ordinance are currently authorized fees and are not being increased.

The one proposed fee revision that is an actual increase is found in Section15.A and .D and is indicated by the department as necessary to reflect the actual costs for their review.  This revision would increase the flat rate fees (from $276 to $414) for:

· Clearing and grading permits on sites 0.2 acre or smaller,  and

· Residential development.
Note:  The proposed change would result in a revenue increase of $70,680 for 2008.  
One proposed change (in Section 14.B) would charge a flat fee for basic review of residential buildings by eliminating the hourly charge after the first 2.5 hours of review, resulting in lower costs to applicants depending upon the complexity of the proposal.  

Compliance With Tiger Mountain Lawsuit Settlement Agreement (Sections 1, 2 and 4) 

The following are intended to implement the Tiger Mountain settlement agreement:
· Section 1 reduces the late penalty fee from 1½ % per month to 1% of unpaid balances. The section is also amended to add provisions relating to timing of payments and a charge for insufficient funds, which are being moved from their current location in the Title 27 (see Section 3 of the ordinance).
· Section 2 reduces the financial guarantee fees from the current hourly rate of $144.40 to a flat fee of $205.00. 

· Section 4 reduces the department’s hourly rate of $144.90 to $140.00, which represents a 1.43 percent increase from the June 2003 hourly fee.  
	Department Hourly Fee

	June 2003
	Current
	Proposed

	$138
	$144.90    (4.8%)*
	$140   (1.43%)*


* The percentage increase is from the June 2003 hourly fee.
It should be noted that the proposed reductions of the hourly rate and the financial guarantee fees will have a significant impact (approximately $678,000) on department revenues in 2008.  The department has indicated a likelihood of a request for a fee increase either in 2009 or 2010.  

This section also extends to the Rural Area reduced fees for agricultural land use permits and building permits, which currently apply only within the Agricultural Production District.  To qualify for the reduced fees, the farm must have a farm management plan approved by the King Conservation District.  The department states that the provision to require farm management plan was included to ensure the long-term agricultural use of the new buildings. 

Currently, the reduced fee is $60.38 per hour.  The executive proposal would raise that rate to ½ of the department’s new hourly rate (i.e. $70).

For land use permits, there is also a current maximum charge of $422.  The executive proposal would eliminate this maximum charge.   The department states that the elimination of the maximum charge was included to reduce the fiscal impact on revenues due to implementation of the reduced fees in the Rural Area.  A proposed amendment
AMENDMENTS:


Amendment 1:  Retains current fee levels for clearing and grading permits and residential permits, on lots less than 0.20 acres.

Amendment 2:  Pertains to reduced fees for agricultural uses and building.  It adopts the executive-proposed $70 hourly fee, but retains the current maximum $422 fee for land use permits.  In addition, a farm management plan would be required for reduced fees in the RA zone.

Amendment 3:  Would delete some confusing text in regards to the timing of payments.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Amendment 1 to Proposed Ordinance 2007-0548

2. Amendment 2 to Proposed Ordinance 2007-0548

3. Amendment 3 to Proposed Ordinance 2007-0548
